- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Application of Dominion Energy Utah for a Subscription-Based Carbon Offset Program

DOCKET NO. 21-057-14

SCHEDULING ORDER, NOTICE OF TECHNICAL CONFERENCE, AND NOTICE OF HEARING

ISSUED: July 9, 2021

At the scheduling conference the Public Service Commission (PSC) held on July 8, 2021, the parties in attendance agreed to the following schedule, which the PSC approves and adopts.

SCHEDULE

ITEM	DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION
Technical conference	Tuesday, July 13, 2021, at 2:00 p.m., Fourth Floor Conference Room 401, Heber M. Wells Bldg., 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, or via Google Meet. meet.google.com/deq-cgog-szt
Comments	Tuesday, August 17, 2021
Intervention deadline	Wednesday, August 18, 2021
Reply comments	Tuesday, September 14, 2021
Hearing	Tuesday, September 28, 2021, at 10:00 a.m., Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells Bldg., 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah.

DISCOVERY

Discovery turn-around shall be 14 calendar days. Parties shall serve discovery requests and responses on applicable parties by electronic mail. If a document produced in response to a discovery request cannot reasonably be transmitted by electronic mail, the party disclosing the

DOCKET NO. 21-057-14

- 2 -

document shall provide an electronic copy of the document on CD (or, if an electronic copy is not available, a paper copy).

NOTICE OF TECHNICAL CONFERENCE WITH ELECTRONIC OPTION

The PSC gives notice it will hold a technical conference in this docket on Tuesday,

July 13, 2021, at 2:00 p.m. The conference will be held in the Fourth Floor Conference Room

401, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. In addition,

participants will have the option to participate in the technical conference electronically via

Google Meet at the following link: meet.google.com/deq-cgog-szt.

If unresolvable technological problems related to the technical conference's video conferencing arise, participants should use the following audio-only participation information: 502-518-3058 PIN: 347 660 789#.

Parties having questions they would like Dominion Energy Utah to address during the technical conference should send such questions on or before Friday, July 9, 2021 to the PSC (psc@utah.gov), Jenniffer Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com), and Jordan Stephenson (jordan.stephenson@dominionenergy.com). In addition, to access confidential information that will be addressed at the technical conference, parties should contact Jenniffer Clark or Jordan Stephenson.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the technical conference should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716.

DOCKET NO. 21-057-14

- 3 -

NOTICE OF HEARING

The PSC will conduct a hearing in this docket on Tuesday, September 28, 2021, beginning at 10:00 a.m. The hearing will be held in the Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. All parties must have their witnesses in attendance and prepared to testify.

Individuals wishing to participate by telephone in the hearing should contact the PSC two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824) to receive a bridge number and participant passcode. Participants attending by telephone should then call the bridge number five minutes before the hearing, entering the passcode followed by the # sign to ensure participation.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the hearing should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days before the hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, July 9, 2021.

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#319472

DOCKET NO. 21-057-14

- 4 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on July 9, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Email:

Jenniffer Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com)
Cameron L. Sabin (cameron.sabin@stoel.com)
Attorneys for Dominion Energy Utah

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (<u>mgalt@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

Alyson Anderson (<u>akanderson@utah.gov</u>)
Bela Vastag (<u>bvastag@utah.gov</u>)
Alex Ware (<u>aware@utah.gov</u>)
(<u>ocs@utah.gov</u>)
Office of Consumer Services

Administrative Assistant